Minnesota law.
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more than three (3) months or by a fine of not more
than one hundred ($100) dollars. In all cases where
such association or union is not incorporated, suits
under this act may be commenced and prosecuted by
any officer or member of such association or union on
behalf of and for the use of such association or union."

SEC. 6. That section six (6) of this act may be and is
hereby amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 6. Any person or persons who shall in anyway
use the name or seal of any such person, association
or union or officer thereof in and about the sale of
goods or otherwise, not being authorized to &o use the
same, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be
punishable by imprisonment for not more than three
(3) months, or for a fine of not more than one hundred
(100) dollars."

SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved February 23rd, 1895.

CHAPTER 123. s. F. NO. uo.

An act to nmend chapter seven (7} of the general protection «t
laws of eighteen hunfh-ed un<1 ninety-three (1803) pro- emP'°^
riding for the protection of employes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minne-
sota :

SECTION 1. That section six (6) of said chapterseven
(7) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-
three (1893) is hereby amended by striking out the first
sentence of said section six (6) and substituting there-
for the following words, to-wit: "If in any factory,
mill, workshop or other building of three or more
stories in height, proper and sufficient means of escape
in case of fire are not provided,as required by section
five (5) of this act, the owner or occupant of said build-
ing, upon notice by the commissioner of labor or any
factory inspector employed in the bureau of labor, shall
construct one or more external fire escapes, as the same FI™ ea«M>«H.
may be found necessary and sufficient. Said fire escape
or fire escapes shall be provided on the outside of such
factory, mill or workshop connecting with each floor
above the first, well fastened and secured and of
sufficient strength."

SEC. 2. That section seven (7) of said chapter seven
(7) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-
three (1S93) is hereby amended by the addition of the
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following words, to-wit: "It shall be the duty of
every occupant, whether owner or lessee of any premises
so used as to come within the provisions of section four
(4), five (5), six (G) and seven (7) of this act, to carry
out the same and to make all the changes and additions

I'roTidinH n iv necessary therefor. In case such changes are made upon
protection. , - t i " r , i • • r i i c f j ?the order of the commissioner of labor or of a factory

inspector by the lessee of the premises, he may at any
time, within thirty days after the completion thereof,
bring an action before any justice of the peace, munici-
pal or district court, having competent jurisdiction,
against any person having an interest in such premises
and may recover such proportion of the expense of
making such changes and additions as the court ad-
judges should justly and equitably be borne by such
defendant,

SEC. 3. That all acts and parts of acts inconsistent
with the provisions of this act are herein- repealed,

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 27th, 1895.
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cs'xw 7c» sew cwumi**. Ait fict to amend sections two (2) and four (4) of
chapter one hundred and forty-three (143) of the gen-
eral laws ofthe year 1893, providing 1or the creation
&n<1 organization of new counties nnd government of
the .s

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minne-
sota:

SECTION 1. That section two (2) of chapter one hun-
dred and forty-three (143) of the general laws of
eighteen hundred ninet3--three, providing for thecreation
and organization of new countiesand government of
same, lie and the same hereby is amended so as to read
as follows:

"Section 2. Whenever there shall he presented to the
secretary of state, not less than ninety days before the
next succeeding general election, the petition of not less
than twenty-five per cent of the legal voters of each of
the counties to be changed therein7 according to the vote
of said county or counties at the last preceding election,
praying that certain territory shall be detached from
any county or counties, and erected, created and organ-
ized into a new county, which petition shall contain
what is hereinafter required, and have attached thereto


